PAGE NUMBER 6-A



SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

EFFECTIVE 07/01/14

SCHEDULE F

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION CHARGES

The following charges will be made for the installation, removal or relocation of a fire hydrant.

A. HYDRANT INSTALLATION BY THE DISTRICT

The charge for installation of a fire hydrant by the District on an existing main is \$13,796.

For hydrants installed by the District on/with new mains being installed by the District see Schedule G, Sections C.2 and C.3. For hydrants installed by applicant on/with new mains installed by the Applicant see Section B below.

B. HYDRANT INSTALLATIONS BY APPLICANT ON APPLICANT-INSTALLED MAIN EXTENSIONS

1.	Basic charge for materials, engineering and inspection	
	services for a 6-inch fire hydrant\$3,160.00	

2. Material charge for services laterals...... \$16.00 per foot

NOTE: Applicants will not be permitted to install a fire hydrant on an existing main.

C. HYDRANT REMOVAL

- 2. The charge to remove a hydrant located in dirt2,938.00

D. INSTALLATION OF A FIRE HYDRANT AT A LOCATION WHERE THERE IS EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT COVERAGE

If a fire hydrant is ordered installed at or near a location where there is existing fire hydrant coverage, as a requirement precedent to installing the new fire hydrant, the District reserves the right to remove the existing fire hydrant and levy the charge for removal (Section C).

E. RELOCATION OF A FIRE HYDRANT

The charge for the relocation of a hydrant will be the charge for the hydrant removal (Section C) <u>plus</u> the charge for the installation of a new hydrant (Section A). No credit will be given for salvaged material unless the hydrant body is of the current design and can be reused, in which case a credit of \$475 will be allowed.

PAGE NUMBER



07/01/14 EFFECTIVE

SCHEDULE F

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION CHARGES (Continued)

F. SETBACK/OFFSET OF A FIRE HYDRANT

Where the relocation of a fire hydrant does not require a new connection to the main, the charge is \$8,794. There is an additional charge of \$584 for concrete replacement.

REPLACEMENT OF A HYDRANT BODY G.

To replace an existing hydrant body with a MODEL-64 hydrant body, or equivalent, the following charges will be made:

1.	If the existing hydrant body is a wet-barrel, aboveground shutoff type, the replacement charge is	.\$1,518.00
2.	If the existing hydrant body is a dry-barrel, underground shutoff type, the replacement charge is	2,366.00

Η. INSTALLATION UNDER UNUSUAL CONDITIONS

The above charges apply to all installation charges for fire hydrant installations except when there are unusual or special conditions which, in the opinion of the District, would result in the need for additional services and materials, including added testing and inspection, changes due to project revisions, property rights evaluation, site conditions or contaminated soil, and any construction by District forces to complete the installation. In such cases, the charge will be based on the District's actual cost of all engineering, material, equipment, labor and related expenses incidental to the installation.